



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 234 of 2026

Victim

.....

Petitioner

Mr. Amitav Tripathy, Advocate
on behalf of Mr. K. Pradhan, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.....

Opposite Parties

Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty,
Additional Government Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

27.02.2026

Order No.

02.

(Through hybrid Mode)

1. Pursuant to order dated 23.02.2026, Mr. S.J. Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel produces the instruction dated 17.02.2026 in CRLMP No. 1617 of 2025 and instructions dated 26.02.2026 in D-CRLMP No. 5168 of 2026 (which was the previous number of the present CRLMP before removal of defect) have been produced. The instructions in both the cases are identical, where brief history and allegations in the FIR, brief details of the investigation conducted so far have been mentioned. It has also been stated that after completion of investigation the case has been returned as FR False under Section 64(1)/3(1)(r)(s)/3(2)(va) of the SC and ST POA Act vide Bharatpur PS Final Form No. 37 dated 31.01.2026.

2. Before filing of this CRLMP, the petitioner had filed CRLMP No. 1617 of 2025, where by order dated 09.01.2026, the learned State Counsel had been directed to obtain instructions regarding progress in the investigation and the matter had been adjourned to



11.02.2026. On 11.02.2026, it was found that the identity of the victim had been disclosed in the CRLMP, the CRLMP was dismissed as withdrawn granting liberty to the petitioner to file a fresh application following the guidelines of the Supreme Court regarding non-disclosure of the identity of the victim in any petition filed before the Court.

3. Thereafter, the present CRLMP has been filed and on 23.02.2026, the learned State Counsel had been directed to obtain instructions. On 23.02.2026, the filing of Final report- False, dated 31.01.2026 was not brought to the notice of this Court.

4. List this matter on 19.03.2026 to enable Mr. S.J. Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel to produce the copy of the case diary for perusal of the Court.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Subhalaxmi